wholly from the deferred taxation provision, equal to 9.719 million euro, 8.833 million euro
higher than at 31 December 2003. This increase is the result of provision made for deferred
taxation on the gains generated by the property sales completed during the year, and for
the fiscal impact of the reversal of accumulated depreciation performed to eliminate tax-
driven adjustments for the balance sheet pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 6 dated 17
January 2003. Finally, the staff severance reserve, which was 209 thousand euro at 31
December, increased by 44 thousand euro over the figure at 31 December 2003.

• Total shareholders' equity was 217.704 million euro, an 83.637 million euro increase

compared to 31 December 2003 following the 78.393 million increase in capiptal (about
99% of the whole operation, which was completed in January 2005), the results for the
period (11.836 million euro) and after the dividend pay out of 6.591 million euro.

 ---   GGGrrruuuppppppooo   IIImmmmmmsssiii   ---   35

AAnnaallyyssiiss  ooff  tthhee  ccaappiittaall  eemmppllooyyeedd  bbyy  IImmmmssii  SS..pp..AA..

Amounts in ‘000 euro 31.12.2004 in %  31.12.2003 in %

Current operating assets 7,141 2.6%  3,795 1.7%

Current operating liabilities -10,925 -4.0%  -9,256 -4.2%

Net operating working capital -3,784 -1.4%  -5,461 -2.5%

Intangible fixed assets 1,125 0.4%  1,078 0.5%

Tangible fixed assets 43,357 15.9%  103,822 46.7%

Other assets   232,091 85.1%  123,090 55,3%

Capital employed 272,789 100.0%  222,529 100.0%

Non-financial medium- to long-term liabilities 9,927 3.6%  1,051 0.5%

Minority interests’ shareholders’ equity 0 0.0%  0 0.0%

Group shareholders’ equity 217,703 79.8%  134,066 60.2%

Total non-financial sources 227,630 83.4%  135,117 60.7%

Net financial indebtedness / Net liquidity 45,159 16.6%  87,412 39.3%

• As illustrated above, capital employed increased by 50.260 million euro compared to 31

December 2003, from 222.529 million euro to 272.789 million euro at 31 December 2004.
83.4% was funded by non-financial sources, i.e. 79.8% by shareholders’ equity and 3.6%
by other long term liabilities;

• net financial indebtedness, the details of which are provided below, was 45.159 million euro

at 31 December 2004, a 42.253 million increase compared to the negative balance of
87.412 million euro at 31 December 2003.

 ---   GGGrrruuuppppppooo   IIImmmmmmsssiii   ---   36

CCaasshh  ffllooww  ssttaatteemmeenntt  ooff  IImmmmssii  SS..pp..AA..